Most Urgent/Out at once Most Urgent/Out at once SESSIONS JUDGE (HQ): DELHI Dated, Delhi the

0 3 OCT 2023

Sub: Notification regarding Judgment dated 31.07.2023 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India passed in Spl. Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3433/2023 titled "Md. Asfak Alam Vs. The State of Jharkhand & Anr.".

A copy of letter bearing no. 100/Rules/DHC dated 22.09.2023 bearing this office diary no. 2380 dated 26.09.2023 received from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, pursuant to the Judgment dated 31.07.2023 of the Hon'ble Supreme court of India passed in Spl. Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3433/2023 titled "Md. Asfak Alam Vs. The State of Jharkhand & Anr.", the directions laid down in "Arnesh Kumar Vs. State of Bihar" in Crl. Appeal No. 1277 of 2014 in the abovesaid matter is being circulated for information and necessary compliance to:

- 1. The Ld. CMM, Central District, THC, Delhi with request to circulate the same amongst all the Magisterial Courts under your kind control for necessary compliance.
- 2. The Ld. Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi for information.
- 3. PS to the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi for information.
- 4. The Director (Academics), Delhi Judicial Academy, Dwarka, New Delhi for information as requested vide letter no.DJA/Dir.(Acd)/2019/4306 dated 06.08.2019.
- Dealing Assistant, R&I Branch for uploading the same on LAYERS.

For uploading the same on Centralized Website through LAYERS.

(UPASAMA) SATIJA

Link Officer-In-Charke Genl. Branch, (C)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi

Encls. As above.

HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

No. 100/Rules/DHC

Dated: 22/09/2023

Pursuant to the Judgment dated 31.07.2023 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India passed in Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 3433/2023 titled "Md. Asfak Alam Vs. The State of Jharkhand & Anr.", the directions laid down in Arnesh Kumar vs State of Bihar in Criminal Appeal No. 1277 of 2014 are reiterated and hereby notified as under for compliance by all concerned:-

- "I. 11. Our endeavour in this judgment is to ensure that police officers do not arrest the accused unnecessarily and Magistrate do not authorize detention casually and mechanically. In order to, ensure what we have observed 23 above, we give the following directions:
 - 11/1. All the State Governments to instruct its police officers not to automatically arrest when a case under Section 498-A IPC is registered but to satisfy themselves about the necessity for arrest under the parameters laid down above flowing from Section 41 CrPC;
 - 11.2. All police officers be provided with a check list containing specified sub-clauses under Section 41(1)(b)(ii);
 - 11.3. The police officer- shall forward the check list duly filled and furnish the reasons and materials which necessitated the arrest, while forwarding/producing the accused before the Magistrate for further detention;
 - 11.4. The Magistrate while authorizing detention of the accused shall peruse the report furnished by the police officer in terms aforesaid and only after recording its satisfaction, the Magistrate will authorize detention;
 - 11.5. The decision not to arrest an accused, be forwarded to the Magistrate within two weeks from the date of the institution of the case with a copy to the Magistrate which may be extended by the Superintendent of Police of the district for the reasons to be recorded in writing;
 - 11.6. Notice of appearance in terms of Section 41-A CrPC be served on the accused within two weeks from the date of institution of the case, which may be extended by the Superintendent of Police of the district for the reasons to be recorded in writing;
- shall also be liable to be punished for contempt of the High Court having territorial jurisdiction.

 11.8. Authorizing details 11.7. Failure to comply with the directions aforesaid shall apart from rendering the police officers concerned liable for departmental action, they shall also be liable to be punished for contempt of court to be instituted
 - 11.8. Authorizing detention without recording reasons as aforesaid by the Judicial Magistrate concerned shall be liable for departmental action by the appropriate High Court.
 - 12. We hasten to add that the directions aforesaid shall not only apply to the case under Section 498-A IPC or Section 4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act,

the case in hand, but also such cases where offence is punishable with imprisonment for a terms which may be less than seven years or which may extend to seven years, whether with or without fine."

This notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

BY ORDER

(RAVINDER DUDEJA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endst. No. 431-456 /Rules/DHC/2023

Dated: 22/09/23

Copy forwarded for information and compliance to:-

- 1. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQ), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.
- 7. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 10. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 11. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
- The Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, CBI (PC Act), Rouse Avenue District Court Complex, New Delhi
- 13. The Principal Judge, Family Courts (HQ), Dwarka Courts Complex, Dwarka, New Delhi
- The Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & LA), Govt. of N.C.T. of Delhi, Delhi Secretariat, I.P.Estate, New Delhi.
- The President/Secretary, Delhi High Court Bar Association, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 16. The Commissioner of Police, Police Headquarter, I.P Estate, New Delhi.
- The President/Secretary, Bar Association, Tis Hazari Courts/Patiala House Courts/ Karkardooma Courts/ Rohini Courts/Dwarka Courts/Saket Court Complex.
- 18. The Member Secretary, Delhi State Legal Service Authority, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi with the request to forward a copy of the Notification/Practice Directions to the Secretaries of all the eleven District Legal Services Authorities.
- 19. The Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
- The Chairman, District Court Website Committee, Tis Hazari, Delhi for uploading the Notification on the website of Delhi District Court.
- Registrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice.
- 22. All Registrars/OSDs/Joint Registrars (Judicial).
- 23. Joint Registrar-cum-P.A. to Registrar General, Delhi High Court.
- 24. Librarian, Delhi High Court.
- 25. Private Secretaries to Hon'ble Judges for kind perusal of His Lordships,

26. Guard File.

JOINT RÉGISTRAR (RULES)